Edgar Filing: PIXELWORKS, INC - Form 8-K

PIXELWORKS, INC Form 8-K December 21, 2012

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(D) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): December 14, 2012

PIXELWORKS, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

OREGON 000-30269 91-1761992 (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) (Commission File Number) (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

224 Airport Parkway, Suite 400
San Jose, CA 95110
(408) 200-9200
(Address, including zip code, and telephone number, including area code, of registrant's principal executive offices)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

oWritten communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

o Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Edgar Filing: PIXELWORKS, INC - Form 8-K

Item 1.01. Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement

On December 14, 2012, Pixelworks, Inc. and Silicon Valley Bank entered into Amendment No. 1 (the "Amendment") to the Loan and Security Agreement, dated December 21, 2010, previously entered into by the parties (filed as Exhibit 10.26 to Pixelworks, Inc.'s Annual Report on Form 10-K filed March 7, 2011). Among other things, the Amendment revises the calculation of the borrowing base under the Loan and Security Agreement to \$1.0 million plus 80% of eligible domestic accounts receivable. The Amendment also provides an option for LIBOR advances that bear interest based on the LIBOR rate.

The foregoing description of the Amendment does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the Amendment, which is attached to this report as Exhibit 10.1 and is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 2.03. Creation of Direct Financial Obligation

The information disclosed under Item 1.01 of this Form 8-K is incorporated herein by reference.

Edgar Filing: PIXELWORKS, INC - Form 8-K

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

PIXELWORKS, INC.

(Registrant)

Dated: December 20, 2012 /s/ Steven L. Moore

Steven L. Moore

Vice President, Chief Financial Officer, Secretary and Treasurer